Club  in South East Asia, Korea, China and GTME an important driver of this.  Our reserve performance was
good, up 7%, with 36% growth of the reserve scotch malts, and all markets except South East Asia grew their
reserve portfolio double digit.  The weaker  top line and cost inflation has impacted margin and despite cost
efficiencies, gross margin was down. Marketing spend is lower as a result of reduced spend in China and South
East Asia.  We have reviewed our investment priorities in these markets to improve returns while also
supporting long term growth drivers, such as the premiumisation of scotch and expanding scotch to new
consumer occasions in China, and upweighted investment behind Johnnie Walker Red Label in Thailand to
encourage consumers to step up to international brands from beer and local spirits.  We have also invested to
extend our coverage and influence through route to consumer interventions in a number of markets, and as a
result overheads for the region increased, with  operating margin  down 50 basis points.”

 Key financials £ million:
First half
F14
Reported

Exchange
Acquisitions
and
disposals

Organic
movement

First Half
F15
Reported

Reported
movement
%

 Net sales 752 (26) 479 (39) 1,166 55
 Marketing spend 170 (6) 28 (24) 168 (1)
 Operating profit before exceptional items 193 (4) 39 (14) 214 11
 Exceptional items - (147)
 Operating profit 193 67 (65)

Markets and categories:
Organic Organic Reported
volume net sales net sales
movement(a)   movement   movement
% % %

 Asia Pacific (8) (5) 55

 South East Asia (31) (31) (33)
 Greater China (20) (3) (7)
 India 12 6 1690
 Global Travel Asia and Middle
 East 13 12 11
 Australia (4) (1) (6)
 North Asia 1 4 1

 Spirits (b) (7) (7) 69
 Beer (9) (4) (11)

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

28

 Ready to drink 1 8 1

 Global giants and local stars (b):
 Johnnie Walker (16) (17) (19)
 Windsor (4) (2) (2)
 Smirnoff (4) (12) (15)
 Guinness (8) (2) (9)
 Bundaberg (21) (17) (22)
 Baileys (2) (11) (15)

(a)Organic equals reported movement for volume except for Asia Pacific 622%, India 6,707% and spirits 723%,reflecting the full consolidation of USL.
(b) Spirits brands excluding ready to drink.

15

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

29

·

In South East Asia net sales were down, as wholesale channels which accounted for 31% of South East Asia’s net
sales in the same period last year, saw a decline of over 80%. This decline was as a result of the comparison against
the prior period when increased shipments were followed by a period when currency weakness led to a significant
reduction in underlying demand. This resulted in higher inventory levels which have now partially reduced.